

NO. 11-199

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE UNITED STATES

---

---

ALEXANDER VASQUEZ,

Petitioner,

- v -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

---

On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

---

BEAU B. BRINDLEY

*Counsel of Record*

JOSHUA J. JONES

BLAIR T. WESTOVER

Law Offices of Beau B. Brindley  
53 West Jackson Blvd., Ste. 1410  
Chicago, IL 60604

Telephone: (312) 765-8878

bbrindley@brindleylaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Respondent provides no reason to deviate from this Court’s long line of harmless-error cases that require a reviewing court to focus on whether the error affected the jury’s verdict..	1
B. The Seventh Circuit applied the guilt-based approach, focusing strictly on the government’s evidence.....	9
C. Respondent’s contentions about the weight of the evidence are unsupported by the record and exemplify the problems with a guilt-based approach to harmless error.....	12
1. The error in this case was very prejudicial.....	13
2. Respondent overstates the strength of its case.....	16
3. The defense presented a plausible theory of innocence through Marina Perez’s testimony.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963) .....	8
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985) .....	7
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007).....	7
<i>Gamache v. California</i> , 131 S.Ct 591 (2010) .....	12
<i>Gov't of the V.I. v. Martinez</i> , 620 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969) .....	11
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	6, 8, 12, 13
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949) .....	7
<i>Lanier v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2000). .....	9
<i>Milton v. Wainright</i> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972).....	18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999). .....	5, 6
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) .....	3, 8, 13
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966) .....	7
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972).....	18

*State v. Evans*, 633 P.2d 83 (Wash. 1981) ..... 3

*State v. Guloy*, 705 P.2d 1182 (Wash. 1985). ..... 4

*United States v. Cunningham*, 145 F.3d 1385  
(D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 4

*United States v. Hasting*, 461 U.S. 499 (1983). ..... 4

*United States v. Peck*, 102 F.3d 1319  
(2d Cir. 1996) ..... 3

*Weiler v. United States*, 323 U.S. 606 (1945)..... 10

*Williams v. Florida*, 399 U.S. 78 (1970)..... 19

*Wilson v. Mitchell*, 498 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Brandon L. Garrett, *Judging Innocence*, 108 Colum.  
L. Rev. 55 (2008)..... 6

Harry T. Edwards, *To Err Is Human, But Not  
Always Harmless: When Should Legal Error Be  
Tolerated?*, 70 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1167 (1995)....passim

Roger J. Traynor, THE RIDDLE OF HARMLESS ERROR  
(1970) ..... 10
